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wo emplovees of the Department of Human Resources,

providing sarvices to the elderly, propose to fcrm a

firm througnh which, cn a part-time basis outside their
normal working hours Zor the State, thev would furnish
short-tarm counselling to adult children of the elderly. They
have asxed the Ethics Commission toc agrse that the Ccde of

thics Zor Public (Officials, Chaptexr 10, Part I, General
Statutes, cermits persons with their State duties to encage

in such a wventure.

One petitioner is supervisor of the Acult Services Unit in
one’ of the Department's district cffices. The Unit provides
supportive services to elderly, disabled, and blind perscns to
ensure that they receive adeguate social, esconomic, and mediczl
care in order to function as irdepend ntly as possible. Primary
concerns of.the Unit ars the prevention of institutionalization,
deinstitutionaliizaticn, and the development cf alternative care
arrangements. The supervisor trains the szocial workzrs in nar
unit, assigns cases to them, and evaluatses thelr periormance.

Sne reviews IZor possible apscroval Unit worksrs' nlans for service
delivery tc clients. When a client needs home care service

but is unable to pay for it and is not already on scme form cf
public assistance, the supervisor reviews and approves or disapproves
the report of the social wecrker's investigation into the need of £he
client and eligikilitv for public assistance. A supervisor may
handle difficult cases gperscnallv, or covar cases in - -the absence

of the worker assigned them. Another resvonsibility is explain-

ing Jdepartmental programs, policies, and procedurss, and their

legal basis, to clients and the public, as well as to workers

in the Unit in the course of training them. Prior to her curreat
assignmant, the supervisor had besn in chaxge ¢f the district

office uniit which provided protectiwve services to the elderly.

The other petitioner is one of two social workers in the
Protective Services for the Elderiv Unit in the same district
office. "Protective services" are services provided to prevant
abuse, neglect, exploitacion, or abandcnment of the elderxlv. Sub-
division 46a-14(%), General Statutes. The protective services
for the elderlyv program i1s run by the Department in ccoperation
with the Devartment con Agincg. Regional ombudsmen and others notily
the Department of elderly persojs who are unable to geriorm or
obtain services necessary to maintain physical and mental health;
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the Department -arranges services to ensure their health and well-
being. See Chapter 8l4, General Statutes. The social worker
evaluates the needs of the elderly person referred for ssrvicss.

The worker then arranges for services Leculraa or rafers the

person to public or private service agencies. Services pro-

vided or arranged for include medical treatment, evaluation of
mental competence, home care, ‘mﬁal asslstance, housing, transcoria-
tion, Meals-On-Wheels, placement, etc. Appointment of a conservator

might be sought.

The counselling service the two State employees wish to esta-
blish has as potential clients not the elderly but their adult,
often middle-aged, children. In their counselling the two
petitioners would try to assist their clients to cope with the
complex feelings and relationships of the adult child toward the
aged parent. To assist the client to make decisions the petitioners
would provide information concerning, and rsferral services to,
the services and resources--voluntary, provrietary, and public--which
they have learned about and utilize in their State employment. They
acknowledge the same information is available from public socurces
While the client would be the adult child, rather than the elderl
person as in their public service, in providing services to th
client they would often seek for the elderlv the same goal as
do for many of their public cliants--a network of prctective
extending an elderly person's ability to remain independent, :
community, with an acceptabls degree ¢ safety. In tas announcsian
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of their counselling service, vetiticners include that their
expertise has been gained in p in the ar=za of Protective
Services for the Elderly.
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The Department's view is that the prﬁvate counselling serwvice
would create unacceptable conflicts of interest with the petitione
public employment. The petitioners foresee no prob1ems which cann
readily be overcome because their private firm will be servicing
different clientele, both in age and in economic situaticn, than
the petitioners serve as employees of the Department
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In a somewhat analogous situation, the Ethics Commission
decided that a counselor in the State Division of Vocational Re-
habilitation (DVR) could not form a firm to provide private vcca-
tional rehabilitation counselling Advisory Opinion No. 80-1%, =
Conn. L.J. No. 15, p. 6. That case had several distinguish'na
features, however. Clients served in the public and private secto
might be in the same circumstances. DVR counselors had been qSSlg
officially an outreach responsibilitv. Disabled individuals eligi;
for DVR services could receive them at public expense regardless ¢
the individual's financial cisncumstanczs. These and other factors
appeared to create unacceptable conflicts of interest between the
counselor's public service and the proposed private work.

In the case at hand the situation is cguite different. The
clientele will not be the same in the public and the private sphere.
For that reason, the petitiocners' objective: will be different. 1In
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g of the adult child with an aged

one case it is the wel in
well-peing of the aged person.
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parent, in the otaer, tn

Because assistance to the elderly may achieve petitioners
purposes in poth instances, however, there are possibilities for
violation of the Code of Ethics for Public Officials. chould an
application for public assistance be made cn behalf of the parent
of a private CLleﬁt 0of the firm who needs home cars service, the
supervisor should "prepare a written statement signed under penalty
of false statement describing the matter requiring action and
the nature of the potential conflict and deliver a copy of the
statement to [her] immediate superior, ... who shall assign the
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matter to another employee...." Subsection 1-86(c), General
Statutes. In the case of either petitioner, if the Department

of Human Resources, or other State department with which either of
the petitioners works cleosely in her public role, starts to provide
services to the parent of a private client, the petitioner mus!
cease counselling the private client to avoid the pessibility

of her private employment impairing her independence of 3udcm ant
as to her official duties or the opportunity for improper use of
office for private financial gain for herself or the firm. Sub-
sections 1-84(b) and 1-84(c), id. The petitioners cannot advertise
their positions in the Department of Human Resources to attract

privats clients. The petitioners also will have to provide csrzailn
information before a counselcr-private client reslationship is
established, tc aveoid rfotential conflicts of interest. See secticn

-86, id. First, the prospsctive client must be infcrmed that
information on services and resources, and some Zamily “ounselling
can be obtained from public sources. Only clients who perceivs
advantage from private counselling when some of the same servics
can be obtained at public expense should ke accepted. Prospective
clients must be advised of the necessity of severing the counsslor-
client relationship if an involved parent receives social services
from the Department of Human Resources or related Department.
Finally, a petictioner must inform a prospective client of her
inescapable statutory responsibility to report suspectad cases
of abuse, neglect, explcoitation, or abandonment of an elderly
person. See subsection 46a-15(a), id.

Operating within the parameters established above, petitioners
should be able to conduct their private counselling business without
violating the Code of Ethics for Public Officials. This is not to
say that the Department of Human Resources, for personnel cr other
policy reasons, may not decide that the private employment propcsed
by the petitioners is unacceptable.

« By order of the Cogmission,

Rev. Thomas *J. Lynch
Chairman

Dated /ﬂo«:p/ b ST/






